Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 88

Route Overview

Route 88 Clarendon Hill - Lechmere Stationis a Local route that operates between
Clarendon Hill and Lechmere Stationvia Davis Square and Highland Avenue. Other
routes operate along all Route 88’s alignment. The most significant overlapincludes:

e Between Clarendon Hill and Davis Square, which is alsoserved by Route 87

Arlington Center-Lechmere. Route 87 also continues toLechmere Station, but via
Elm Street and Somerville Avenue.

e Between Davis Square and Highland Avenue at Cross Street (just north of Union
Square), which is alsoserved by Route 90 Davis Square-Wellington Station. Route
90, which provides very infrequent service, turns north to SullivanStationand then
on toWellington Station. Combined the two routes provide additional service to
Davis Square.

Figure 1| Service Map

Conns

<2 o, Y,
Pkivy. T 80

ARLINGTON/ ~,
'. K

iy xaseprlil
/ Orange Line

% Haverhill Commute, Rall

larendon
Hill g’
), g

5, “Meadow
%, Glen Mall
Yay,

ssemb\iy\ “-\

quare
I

\
Z
v /
CAMBRIDGE N 's.;fa" 1, (> G ‘
" \ st q‘%, - NG, €D N
Aherd:nnx N \ s &”%
e - Aul % 59 N 3
- S g ip:@ED— BHARVAR ,'G ( 69 |/ L L] = ‘5@3’% .
s g TR &, 58 = X — -
@ Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations \ / (68} inman B Ca fldge g4
Fare vending machines are also located at all ("j.’ Square )/ @B, 5 =
subway stations and Dudley Station. (1 ) ( ELECHMER G
\ - , & £ /

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 88 is moderately important to the MBTA bus network (see Figure 2).On a relative
scaleof O to 10, the route rates 5.6 in terms of ridership, 3.7 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 5.8 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the number of people
who are uniquely served, the number of jobs and other important destinations,and the
number of transferring passengers).ts overall score, which gives a 70% weighting to
overallridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures,is 5.7. Route 88’s scores are
depressed toa certainextent by the duplication with Route 87 and Route 90.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Ridership 5.6
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 57

Service Overview

Schedule

Route 88 provides moderately frequent service on weekdays and infrequent serviceon
weekends (see Table 1). On weekdays, service operates from 5:15 AM to 1:00 AM every:

e 16to 26 minutes from thestart of service through the end of the AM peak, with
average frequencies of 21 to 23 minutes.

e Two to17 minutesinthe AM peak. Before 7:00 AM, full length trips between
Clarendon Hill and Lechmere Stationoperateevery 21 to 26 minutes, and then
afterthat time operateevery 16 to 18 minutes. The shorter headways indicated in
Table 1 include short-turns between Clarendon Hill and Davis Square.

e 15to 25 minutes during the midday base period, but predominantly every 25
minutes.

e 20 minutes during the midday school period.
e Every15to 25 minutes during the PM peak, but predominately every 20 minutes.

e Every20to 30 minutes inthe evening,late evening, and night periods,
predominantly every 20 minutes before 8:00 PM and every 30 minutes afterthat
time.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus -
Project
Table 1| Schedule Statistics
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:15AMto1:00 AM 59/54
Sunrise 5:15AMt05:59 AM 21-25 23 2/1
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 16-26 21 3/3
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 2-17 10 12/6
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 15-25 22 12/11
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 20 20 8/11
PM Peak 4:00PMt06:29PM 15-25 20 8/7
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 20-30 24 8/8
Late Evening 10:00PMto 11:59PM 30-30 30 4/4
Night 12:00 AMto 1:00AM 30-30 30 2/3
Saturday 5:30 AMt01:00 AM 20-40 25 45/44
Sunday 6:40 AMto 1:00 AM 30-60 38 28/28

On Saturdays, service operates from 5:15 AM to 1:00 AM. Service operates every 20 to
40 minutes, every 30 minutes before 11:00 AM, every 20 minutes between 11:00 AM and
8:00 PM, and then every 40 minutes. On Sundays, service operates from 6:40 AMto 1:00
AM, every 30to 60 minutes.Service generally operates every 60 minutes before 9:00 AM,
and then every 40 minutes.

Route 88 meets the MBTA's span of service and frequency standards for Local routes
during all service days and periods.
Service Patterns

Pattern88.0 makes up the majority of Route 88 trips,and operates the full length of the
route from Clarendon Hill to Lechmere Stationas shown in Figure 1. In addition, and as
summarizedin Table 2:

e Pattern88.3 makes up five weekday AM peak period inbound trips that are short-
turns that operate only between Clarendon Hill and Davis Square

e Pattern88.1 makes up three weekday outbound trips at 2:35 PM, 2:40 PM, and
2:50 PM that are school trips that operate between Somerville High School and
Clarendon Hill.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS

UNIQUE PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 59 45 28
88.0 Clarendon Hill Lechmere Station  Primary pattern 54 45 28
Busway
88.3 Clarendon Hill Davis Square AM short-turns 5 = =
Busway Busway
OUTBOUND 54 44 28
88.0 Lechmere Station  Clarendon Hill Primary pattern 51 44 28
Busway
88.1 Somerville High ClarendonHill PM school trips 3 - -
School Busway
Ridership

Route 88 serves 3,970riders on weekdays, 2,242 riders on Saturdays,and 1,426 riders on
Sundays. This route ranks 32" out of all MBTA bus routes for total weekday ridership,
25t on Saturdays, and 28 on Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 88 serves three primary markets:

e People traveling from Clarendon Hill who connect with the Red Line at Davis
Stationor are traveling to Davis Square.

e People from Davis Square and locations along Highland Avenue who are traveling
to Lechmere Station.

e People travelingtointermediate locations along Highland Avenue, the majority of
which are between Somerville Hospital and McGrath/O’Brien Highway.

Onweekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):
e 470passengers board at the Clarendon Hill Busway, which is the first stop.
e 120board at the next stopon Broadway at Garrison Avenue.
e Atotal220board and 10 alight at the next five stops before Davis Square.

e 380passengers board and 470 alight at Holland Street at Dover Street, which is
the stopclosest to Davis Station. The alightings represent 59% of all passengers
who boarded before that point.

e 180passengers board and 20 alight on EIm Street at Chester Street,which is the
second stop in Davis Square.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

e Ridershipisthen moderate between there and Highland Avenue at Conwell Street,
with a total of 140 boardings and 40 alightings at five stops.

e Beginningat Highland Avenue at Tower Street (close to Somerville Hospital)
activity increases and alightings beginto outnumber boardings. In total,400
passengers board and 600 alight at the eight stops on Highland Avenue between
Tower Street and Medford Street. A total of 170 of the boardings and 240 of the
alightings are at Somerville High School.

e Ridershipislower at the six stops along Medford Street and McGrath/O’Brien
Highway, totaling 110 boardings and 200 alightings.

e 670passengers alight at Lechmere Station,or 43% of allinbound ridership.
Outbound ridership is roughly the reverse of inbound ridership on weekdays. Weekend
ridership patterns are similar, but with lower volumes.

Ridershipby Trip

On weekdays, Route 88 has high ridership per trip throughout most of the day, and in
particular on peak period peak direction trips. On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 4):

e Ridership before 6:30 AM increases steadily from 13 on the first tripat 5:16 AM to
38on the 6:28 AM trip.

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map
L L A NI [T %
i S SSRN

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop

p<
circle size indicates total activity
100
] 50
w2 " 7
5
lo @ " '
0 0125 025 05 '
T — il
Data Soutces: NBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 @“
A A —

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

10

0

Inbound Boardings
Inbound = Inbound Max Load

K] ) T———___ R b1 )
a1 B by i B
— == 1=l == —_——— T
............ a5 = = L1 o g
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
< << << < << << <C <t o o o o o o [ 8 o o o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
S D D D = D D D D D - D D D = T = D
<r [re) © ~ co > S — [N — N (S} <r ) © ~ co > S — [N — N
— — — p— — —

On

e Ridership thenincreasessignificantly fromé60to 110 passengers on full-length
trips between 6:30 AM and 9:00 AM. Most trips operate with maximum loads that
arenear or above the MBTA’s maximum load standard and one has loads that
exceeds it. However, ridership on the short-turns is much lower, at 19 passengers
on the7:17 AM trip, 20 on the 7:40 AM trip, 36 on the 8:00 AM trip, and 21 on the
8:20 AM trip.

e From 8:30 AM to 6:30 PM, ridership per tripis generally between 20 and 40
passengers.

e After 6:30 PM,ridership per tripdeclines unevenly from 30 passengers per tripto
20,and thento eightonthe lasttripat 12:35 AM.

weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

e Ridership per tripbegins low and then builds to over 40 passengers at 7:00 AM. It
thenstays at over 40 passengers until 8:30 AM.

e [tisthengenerally 20to 30 passengers per tripuntil about 2:30 PM, when it jumps
toover 40 through 4:30 PM.

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridership on the three outbound school tripsis 32,21,and 51 total passengers,and

maximum loads are 20, 14,and 28 passengers (because not all of the passengers on
these trips are students.

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

0

.............................................................................................................................................................................................................. e —
..................... Outhound o Outbound Max Load
= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
b
............................ 1 10 LD D =T SN —
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< < <C < << <C <C <C [ o o [a o o o o o o [ o << < <<
S 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
e From 4:30PM to 6:30 PM,ridership per trip ranges from over 60 to over 90
passengers per trip. Most trips run with below capacity loads, but two run over
capacity (at 5:50PMand 6:10 PM).
e Ridership thentails off from 55 passengers at 6:35 PMto less thanfive on the last

tripat 1:00 AM.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership is highest between 7:30 AM and 8:00 PM, when most
trips carry 20 to over 40 passengers (see Figure 6). Outbound ridership is relatively high
for most of the day, but highest between 1:00 PM and 8:00 PM, when most trips carry
over 30 passengers and some carry over 50 passengers (see Figure 7).

On Sundays, inbound ridershipis highest from 10:30 AM and 6:30 PM, when most trips
carry 30 tonearly 50 passengers (see Figure 8). Outbound ridership is highest between
10:30 AM and 6:30 PM,when most trips alsocarry 30to over 50 passengers (see Figure
9). These numbers are very high considering that serviceis infrequent (generally every 40
minutes). This indicates potential demand for more frequent service.

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound —  Inbound Max Load
= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40 .....

R P e

20 e = bt [ wok W T N N USROS U N N S —————

11— o0 ol IO OO O Ol oo O R R VO N R SRR

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - QOutbound Max Load
= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30 W USSR WS W O — — wls

20 = i

10 foommmmmmmmeeeeessssssennel o = 1.1 1111 L L L L L ) I S O—

1:00 PM
2:00 PM

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
o Inbound —  Inbound Max Load
= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40 .....

R P e

20 =E S

11— o0 ol IO OO O Ol oo O R R VO N R SRR

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Outbound - QOutbound Max Load
= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30 W USSR WS W O — — wls

20 = i

10 foommmmmmmmeeeeessssssennel o = 1.1 1111 L L L L L ) I S O—

1:00 PM
2:00 PM

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip. More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 88,91.5% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions (see Table 4).This
is slightly below the minimum standard of 92% and attributable to overcrowding on some
peak period trips and dropped trips.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 91.5% 99.7% 99.9%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 88’s overallreliability is 74% on weekdays, 68% on Saturdays,and 68% on Sundays
(see Table 5). Weekday service exceeds the minimum standard of 70% for local bus
routes, but is below the target of 75%. Saturday and Sunday reliability are below the
minimum standard. Dropped trips are a moderate issue,with 2.2% of trips dropped in the
Fall of 2017.Most dropped trips occur on the Route 88-3 short pattern(Clarendon Hill-
Davis). Thisis one of the higher rates for local routes.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 75% 71% 74% 2.2%
Saturday 68% 68% 68% -
Sunday 69% 66% 68% -

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Running Times

Many of theissues with route reliability are due to differences between actual running
times and scheduled running times, which are up to seven minutes longer than scheduled
for much of the day, except for the midmorning (see Figure 10 and Figure 11).

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 88 Inbound

“ Inbound mmmm Additional Travel Time

| ess Travel Time
35

e Schieduled Travel Time
30

25

20

Minutes

15

10

0
= =2 2 2 2 2 2 2 =2 2 2 22 22 2 22 2 & 22 22 & &2 = = =2
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =T o (=8 (=8 (=8 (=8 (=8 (=8 (=8 [ [ (=™ o =T =T =T
= = = = = = = o o o = = = = = = = = = o o o = =
S & 2 & 53 & &2 g & & & & & & & & & & & g 9 g S S
[sr] =t [T#] w P~ [==] [=>] = ™ o — o [sr] =t [T#] w P~ =] [=>] = ™ o — o

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus °
Project
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 88 Outbound
40 B _ |
Outbound mmmm Additional Travel Time

| ess Travel Time
35

e Schieduled Travel Time

30

25

(]
=
= 20
=
=
15
10
5
88-0
0
= =2 =E E EEEEE=EEEEEEE o=
=T =L =L = = =L = =L =L 0O o o o o o o o o o o 0. =L = =
[ e = s s s = = = e s L s e s e s s e = == = = N
m o B B8 N Ed & o - o o~ &M s B B8 N 8 Ed o ~— o o~ &l
Stop Spacing

Route 88 has approximately eight stops per mile, in excess of the four to sevenstops per
mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. The very short stopspacing
slows service and contributes to the route’s poor reliability. Stop consolidation could
improve service while still providing convenient walk times to stops.

summary

Route 88is a high ridership local route that provides key connections between Somerville
and the Red and Green Lines. Major issues are below target on-time performance,

overcrowding on peak period trips,and relatively infrequent off-peak and weekend
service.

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 88
	Clarendon Hill – Lechmere Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


